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Montageanleitung - Bitte aufbewahren

Installation instruction - please keep safe
Conserver les instruction de montage s.v.p
Montagehandleiding goed bewaren

Si prega di conservare le istruzioni di montaggio

Por favor conserve las instrucciones para el montaje
MHempykyus no mormaxy - Moxanylicma Oepxume 8 6ezonacHocmu
Upute za montazu - obavezno sacuvati
Kokkupaneku juhised - Palun hoidke

Surinkimo instrukcijos - PraSome saugoti

MontaZas instrukcija - Lidzu, saglabdjiet

Instrukcja montazu - nalezy przechowywac

SK Ndvod na montdzZ - Prosim, zachovajte

SL Navodila za sestavljanje - Prosimo, shranite
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HU Szerelési utasitds - gondosan 6rizze meg

PT Instrugdes de montagem - P.f., guarde-as para consulta posterior
RO Instructiuni de montaj - Vd rugdm sd pdstrati

SE Monteringsinstruktion - Spara fér framtida bruk
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DE
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise: Beachten Sie alle
Bestimmungen. Nicht sachgema3e Montage oder
Benutzung kann zu ernsten Verletzungen fiihren.

Allgemein
Bewegliche Komponenten.

- Die Gerate sind nur fiir Schrankhéhen von bis zu 2 m
geeignet.

- Bei Nichtbeachtung der Montageanleitung erlischt die
Gewahrleistung des Herstellers.

- Dieses Gerat ist nicht dafiir bestimmt, durch Personen
(einschlieBlich Kinder) mit eingeschrankten physischen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten, mangelnder
Erfahrung und/oder mangelndem Wissen benutzt zu
werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine fiir ihre
Sicherheit zustandige Person beaufsichtigt und erhielten
von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Gerat zu nutzen ist.

- Kinder miissen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerit spielen.

- Vorsicht bei scharfen Kanten, Verletzungsgefahr

- Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

o K- Abnehmbares Netzgerateteil

Ll - Bedienungsanleitungen lesen

Umgebungen und Aufbauort

- Nur fir den bestimmungsgemalen Gebrauch verwenden.
(Innenbereich, Kiichen usw.)

- Betriebstemperatur + 5°C - +40°C.

- Das Gerat darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil
betrieben werden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass stets ein ungehinderter Zugang zur
verwendeten Netzsteckdose gewahrleistet ist, damit der
Netzstecker in Notsituationen sofort herausgezogen
werden kann.

Funktionen
- Dauerhaft kurzes Blinken: Gerat noch nicht Betriebsbereit
- Dauerhaft leuchten: Gerat ist Betriebsbereit
- Systemeinstellungen wie Beleuchtung Ein/ Aus, Helligkeit,
Auswurfstarke, Erkennungsbereich, Netzwerkkonfiguration
kénnen liber den Webbrowser vorgenommen werden.

Pflege und Wartungen
- Wartungsarbeiten nur durch autorisierte Personen
durchfiihren lassen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat bei Reinigungs- bzw.
Wartungsarbeiten stromlos geschaltet ist.
- Reinigen Sie das Gerat mit einem weichen, trockenen
Tuch.

Seite
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Important safety instructions: please comply with all
regulations. Improper installation or use may lead to
serious injury.

General

Moving parts

- The equipment is only suitable for mounting at heights <=2m.

- Failure to comply with the installation instructions will
invalidate the manufacturer’s warranty.

- This product is not suitable for use by persons (including
children) with physical, sensory or intellectual impairment,
a lack of experience and/or a lack of knowledge unless
they are supervised by a person responsible for their
safety and have been duly instructed by the latter in how
the product is to be used.

- Children must be supervised in order to ensure that they
do not play with the product or remote control.

- Beware of sharp edges: risk of injury.

- Subject to technical modifications.

piK- Detachable power supply part
(LIl - Read operators manuals

Surroundings and assembly location

- Use solely in accordance with the regulations. (Indoors,
kitchen etc.)

- Operating temperature + 5°C - +40°C.

- The product must only be operated with the power supply
unit provided.

- Make sure that there is always unobstructed access to the
power socket in use, so that the mains plug can be pulled
out immediately in an emergency.

Functions
- Permanent brief flashing: Product not yet ready for use
- Permanently lit up: Product is ready for use
- System settings such as lllumination On/Off, Brightness,
Ejection Force, Detection Range and Network
Configuration can be changed via the web browser

Care and maintenance
- Arrange for maintenance tasks to be carried out by
authorised personnel only.
- Make sure that the product is disconnected from the
power supply during cleaning and maintenance work.
- Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the product.
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Instructions de sécurité importantes : tenez compte
de I'ensemble des consignes. Un montage ou une
utilisation incorrect(e)(s) peuvent entrainer des
blessures graves.

Généralités

Eléments mobiles.

- Les aides d’accés ne sont adaptées que pour des hauteurs

de jusqu’a 2 m.

- La garantie du fabricant est annulée en cas de non respect

des instructions de montage.

- Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé par des
personnes (en particulier des enfants) aux aptitudes
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées, ou ne
disposant pas de |I‘expérience et/ou des connaissances
nécessaires, a moins qu'‘elles ne soient surveillées par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité et que cette
personne ne leur ait expliqué comment utiliser 'appareil.

- Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s‘assurer qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec l'appareil ou la télécommande.

- Attention aux arétes vives, risque de blessures

- Sous réserve de modifications techniques.

oK~ Partie détachable de |‘alimentation électrique

LI - Lire les manuels d‘utilisation

Environnement et lieu de montage

- Utiliser l'appareil exclusivement conformément a l'usage
prévu (a l'intérieur, dans la cuisine, etc.).

- Température de service + 5°C - +40°C.

- N'utiliser I'appareil qu’avec le bloc d’alimentation fourni.
- Veillez a ce qu’un accés sans obstacles a la prise secteur
utilisée soit garantie a tout moment afin que l'appareil

puisse étre débranché immédiatement en cas d'urgence.

Fonctions

- Clignotement bref constant : 'appareil n’est pas encore
prét a étre utilisé

- Allumé constamment : 'appareil est prét a étre utilisé.

- Les paramétrages du systéme, tels que éclairage On/
Off, intensité de la lumiére, vitesse d'ouverture, zone de
détection, configuration du réseau, peuvent étre réalisés
par l'intermédiaire du navigateur Web.

Entretien et travaux de maintenance
- Ne faire effectuer tous travaux de maintenance que par
des personnes agréées.
- Assurez-vous pour les travaux de nettoyage ou de
maintenance que 'appareil est hors tension.
- Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon doux et sec.
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Belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen: neem goed nota
van alle voorschriften. Een verkeerde montage of
gebruik kan resulteren in ernstig letsel.

Algemeen
Bewegende componenten.

- De klimmaterialen zijn uitsluitend geschikt voor hoogtes
tot max. 2 m.

- Wanneer de montageinstructies niet in acht worden
genomen, vervalt de garantie van de fabrikant.

- Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen
(waaronder kinderen) met beperkte lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, gebrek aan ervaring
en/of kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan van een
persoon die voor hun veiligheid verantwoordelijk is, en
van deze instructies kregen met betrekking tot het
gebruik van het apparaat.

- Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan, om ervoor te
zorgen dat ze niet met het
apparaat of de afstandsbediening spelen.

- Voorzichtig bij scherpe randen, gevaar voor letsel

- Onder voorbehoud van technische wijzigingen.

o~ Verwijderbaar voedingsdeel

- Gebruikershandleidingen lezen

Omgevingen en montageplek

- Uitsluitend gebruiken voor beoogd gebruik.
(binnen, keuken enz.)

- Gebruikstemperatuur + 5°C - +40°C.

- Het apparaat mag uitsluitend met de meegeleverde
adapter worden gebruikt.

- Zorg ervoor dat altijd een onbelemmerde toegang tot het
gebruikte stopcontact gewaarborgd is, zodat de stekker
in een noodgeval direct kan worden uitgetrokken.

Functies

- Permanent kort knipperen: apparaat nog niet gereed voor
gebruik

- Permanent branden: apparaat is gereed voor gebruik

- Systeeminstellingen zoals verlichting aan / uit,
helderheid, uitschuifsterkte, reikwijdte,
netwerkconfiguratie kunnen via de internetbrowser
worden ingevoerd.

Service en onderhoud
- Laat onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitsluitend door
geautoriseerde personen uitvoeren.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat bij reinigings- of
onderhoudswerkzaamheden stroomloos is geschakeld.
- Reinig het apparaat met een zachte droge doek.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes: Observe
todas las disposiciones. El montaje o la utilizacién
incorrectas pueden provocar lesiones graves.

Generalidades
Componentes moviles.

- Los aparatos elevadores solamente son adecuados para
alturas de hasta 2 m.

- En caso de inobservancia de las instrucciones de montaje
desaparece la garantia del fabricante.

- Este equipo no esta destinado para ser utilizado por
personas (incluidos los nifios) con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o psiquicas limitadas, con falta de experiencia
y/o conocimientos insuficientes, a no ser que sean
supervisadas por una persona responsable de su
seguridad y sean instruidas por la misma sobre la
utilizacién del equipo.

- Los nifios han de ser vigilados para asegurarse de que no
juegan con el equipo o el mando a distancia del mismo.

- Cuidado con los bordes afilados, peligro de heridas

- Reservado el derecho a realizar modificaciones técnicas.

o K- Pieza de alimentacién desmontable

- Leer los manuales del operador

Entornos y lugar de montaje

- Utilizar exclusivamente de conformidad con la finalidad
para la que ha sido concebido. (interiores, cocinas, etc.)

- Temperatura de servicio de +5°C a +40°C.

- El equipo solamente puede operarse con la fuente de
alimentacion que forma parte del suministro.

- Cercidrese de que la caja de enchufe a utilizar sea
siempre accesible sin impedimentos para poder extraer la

clavija de alimentacién inmediatamente en situaciones de

emergencia.

Funciones

- Parpadeo corto permanente: el equipo todavia no esta
preparado para funcionar

- lluminacién permanente: el equipo esta preparado para
el funcionamiento

- A través del navegador web se pueden realizar ajustes
del sistema como encender/apagar la iluminacion,
luminosidad, control de la apertura, area de deteccién y
la configuracion de la red.

Conservaciéon y mantenimiento

- Los trabajos de mantenimiento solamente pueden ser
realizados por personal autorizado.

- Cercidrese de que el equipo haya sido separado de la
corriente antes de realizar trabajos de limpieza y
mantenimiento.

- Limpie el equipo con un pafio seco blando.

Seite
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Importanti norme di sicurezza: attenersi a tutte le
disposizioni. Un montaggio o un uso non corretto puo
causare gravi lesioni.

Avvertenze generali
Componenti mobili.

- Le attrezzature di accesso sono idonee solo ad altezze
max di 2 metri.

- La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per il montaggio
comporta l‘annullamento della garanzia.

- Questa apparecchiatura non € destinata all‘uso di persone
(compresi bambini) con limitate capacita fisiche, sensoriali
o mentali, con poca esperienza e/o scarse conoscenze,
tranne nel caso che esse vengano sorvegliate da una
persona adibita alla loro sicurezza e che abbiano da esse
ricevuto le istruzioni su come usare |‘apparecchiatura.

- Sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che essi non giochino
con l‘apparecchiatura
o il telecomando.

- Attenzione ai bordi taglienti, pericolo di lesioni

- Ciriserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche tecniche.

ok~ Parte di alimentazione staccabile

- Leggere i manuali dell‘'operatore

Ambienti e luogo di montaggio

- Usare solo per I‘'uso conforme (all‘interno, cucine ecc.)

- Temperatura di funzionamento + 5°C - +40°C.

- Utilizzare I‘apparecchiatura solo con l‘alimentatore in
dotazione.

- Assicurarsi che sia garantito il libero accesso alla presa di
corrente utilizzata per far si che si possa sempre estrarre
la spina in caso di emergenza.

Funzioni

- Breve luce lampeggiante continua: I‘apparecchiatura non
€ ancora pronta all‘uso

- Luce fissa: l'apparecchiatura é pronta per [‘uso

- Le impostazioni di sistema quali ad es. ON/OFF
illuminazione, luminosita, forza di estrazione, area di
riconoscimento, configurazione rete potranno essere
effettuate sul browser.

Cura e manutenzione
- Fare effettuare i lavori di manutenzione solo da persone
autorizzate.
- Assicurarsi, prima di effettuare lavori di pulizia o
manutenzione, che |‘apparecchiatura sia fuori tensione.
- Pulire I'apparecchiatura con un panno morbido asciutto.
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BaxHble NpaBuna TeXHUKK 6e30nacHoCTH: cobMiofeHmne Beex
MHCTPYKLMI 06s3aTeNbHO. HeHaaneKawuit MOHTaX i
HeHagnexalyan akcnnyaraums npubopa MOryT NPUBECTH K
NOMYYeHNI0 TAKENbIX TPABM.

00Lme nonoxeHus

.’ MoaBuKHbIE KOMMOHEHTI

- YcTpoiicTa And nogbeMa npeaHasHadeHbl Ang BbICOTHI He Gonee 2 M

- Tpu HecobntopeHuy TpeGoBaHNi PYKOBOACTBA MO MOHTAXKY rapaHTHitHble
00s13aTeNbCTBA M3rOTOBUTENS TEPSIOT CUTY.

- [laHHbIlt npubop He NpeaHasHaueH Ans UCTIONb30BaHHS N LAY (BKTIKYas
[ieTeiA) C OrpaHNYEHHBIMY (U3NYECKUMIA, CEHCOPHBIMIA TN yLLEBHBIMM
CnOcOGHOCTSIMM, HEOCTATOYHBIM OMbITOM W/MMM OTCYTCTBYIOLLMMI 3HAHMAMM,
8CTIM UCTIONb30BAHHE He MPOBOAKTCS NOJ HAZ30POM NULA, OTBEYAIOLLErO 38 UX
0e30MacHOCTb, 1 eCTA He MPOBEEH VX MHCTPYKTaX No 3kenyaTaLuu npubopa.

- 3a [1eTbMM JOMKEH ObiTb 0GECTIEYeH HaANeXaLLyit Haa30p, UCKTHYaKOLLMiA
VX TPy C MPUBOPOM UM MYNbTOM MCTAHLMOHHOTO YpaBreHus.

- Brumanue! MpuGop UMeET ocTpble kpast - 0NacHOCTb NOMYYeHUs TPaBM.

- Mbi ocTaBnsem 3a coGoit NPaBO BHECEHNS TEXHUYECKVX U3MEHEHMI.

DL~ CbEMHAsN YaCTb MCTOYHMKA NMUTAHUS

- PYKOBOACTBa OMepaTopoB

Ycnosus okpyxatoleit cpeabl U MECTO MOHTaXa

- [Tpu6op [OMmKEH UCnONb30BATLCS TOMBKO B YKa3aHHbIX LENSX
(B MOMELLIEHIN, Ha KyXHE W T.A.).

- Paboyas Temnepatypa npubopa: ot +5°C go +40°C.

- KennyaTauyst npubopa paspeLLaeTes TONbKO C UCMONb30BaHUEM
npunaraemoro 6roka nuTaHxws.

- K ucnonb3yemoit anekTpudeckoil po3eTke AomkeH 06ecneumBaTbCs MOCTORHHIIA
nerkuit [ocTyn, No3BONSIOLLMIA B SKCTPEHHOI CUTYaLMM HEMELNEHHO
OTCOEAMHUTb OT PO3ETKM LUTENCETBHYHO BIATIKY.

OyHKUMU
- AnuTensHoe KpaTkoe MuraHve: Npubop He roToB K akcnnyaTaLum
- [nuTensHoe cBeyeHue: npubop roToB K 3kcnnyaTawyum.
- CCTEMHbIE HACTPOIKM, TaKue Kak BKITKHEHIE/BLIKITHOHEHIE NOACBETKM, SPKOCTB,
cuna OTKPBITUS, 30Ha 0BHaPYKeHWs W KOHMrypaLws CETM MOryT ObiTb
yCTaHoBNEHbI Yepe3 Beb-Opayaep.

TexHu4eckoe 0GCnyKvBaHUE U yX0A
- PaBorbl o TexH4eckomy obcnyxuaHuio npubopa JOMKHbI MPOM3BOANTLCS
TOMBKO YNOMHOMOYEHHBIMU LMY,
- Mepez npoBeaeHmem paboT no TeXHKUYECKOMY 0BCIYXUBAHWIO UM YX0gy
3a NpvbopoM YA0CTOBEPbTECH B TOM, YTO MPUBOP OTKIKYEH OT MEKTPOMUTAHUS.
- QuucTka npubopa fOMmKHa NPOBOANTLCS CYXOW MSIKOM CandeTkoi.
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VaZne sigurnosne napomene: PridrZavajte se svih
odredbi. U slu¢aju neprofesionalne montaze ili
uporabe moZe doci do teskih ozljeda.

Opéenito
Pomic¢ne komponente.

- Uredaji su namijenjeni samo za ormarice visine do 2 m.

- U slucaju nepridrzavanja uputa za montazu, prestaje vaziti
jamstvo proizvodaca.

- Uredaj nije namijenjen djeci ili osobama s ograni¢enim
tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, kao ni
osobama bez iskustva i/ili znanja o njegovoj uporabi, osim
ako ih ne nadzire osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost i
ako od nje nisu dobili upute o nacinu koristenja uredajem.

- Djecu drzite pod nadzorom kako biste se uvjerili da se ne
igraju s uredajem.

- Pripazite na ostre rubove, opasnost od ozljeda

- PridrZana su prava na tehnicke izmjene.

o{K- Jedinica za napajanje koja se moze skinuti

L) - Prog¢itajte upute za uporabu

OkruZenje i poloZaj za montazu

- Koristite samo u predvidenu svrhu. (zatvoreni prostori,
kuhinjei sl.)

- Radna temperatura +5 °C - +40 °C.

- Uredaj smije raditi samo s isporu¢enom jedinicom napajanja.

- Pobrinite se da pristup koristenoj utic¢nici uvijek bude
slobodan kako bi se utika¢ u nuzdi mogao odmah iskljuciti.

Funkcije
- Svjetlo trajno treperi: Uredaj jos nije spreman za rad
- Svjetlo trajno svijetli: Uredaj je spreman za rad
- Postavke sustava poput paljenja/gasenja svjetla, svjetline,
snage izbacivanja, raspona prepoznavanja i konfiguracije
mreZe mogu se izvrsiti preko internetskog preglednika.

Njega i odrzavanje
- Radove odrzavanja trebaju obavljati ovlastene osobe.
- Prilikom ¢is¢enja ili odrzavanja uvjerite se da je uredaj
iskljucen iz struje.

- Uredaj cistite mekom, suhom krpom.
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Olulised ohutusjuhised: Jargige koiki eeskirju. Ebadige Svarbiis saugos nurodymai: Laikykités visy taisykliy.
paigaldamine voi kasutamine voib pohjustada tosiseid Netinkamas montavimas ar naudojimas gali sukelti
vigastusi. rimty suzalojimy.
Uldine Bendra
Liikuvad komponendid. Judantys komponentai.

- Seadmed sobivad ainult kuni 2 m kérgusele kapile. - Jrenginiai tinka tik iki 2 m aukscio spintoms.

- Kui paigaldusjuhiseid ei jargita, kaotab tootja garantii - Jei nesilaikysite montavimo instrukcijy, bus panaikinta
kehtivuse. gamintojo garantija.

- See seade ei ole moéeldud kasutamiseks isikutele - Sis prietaisas neskirtas naudoti asmenims (jskaitant
(sealhulgas lastele), kelle flusilised, sensoorsed voi vaikus), kuriy fizinés, jutiminés ar protinés galimybés
vaimsed voimed on piiratud, kellel puuduvad kogemused yra ribotos, jie neturi patirties ir (arba) Ziniy, nebent uz jy
ja/voi teadmised, vélja arvatud juhul, kui nende ohutuse sauguma atsakingas asmuo juos prizituréty arba
eest vastutav isik on neid juhendanud véi juhendanud instruktuoty, kaip naudotis prietaisu.
seadme kasutamist. - Vaikai turi bati prizitrimi, kad jie nezaisty su prietaisu.

- Laste (ile tuleb teostada jarelevalvet, et nad ei mangiks - Saugokités astriy briauny, gresia pavojus susizeisti.
seadmega. - Atsizvelgiant j techninius pakeitimus.

- Ettevaatust teravate servadega, vigastuste oht or- Nuimamas maitinimo blokas

- Tehniliste muudatuste korral. LI - Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcija

o<- Eemaldatav toiteallikas

L] - Lugege kasutusjuhendit Aplinka ir jrengimo vieta

- Naudokite tik pagal paskirtj. (naudojimas patalpose,
Keskkonnad ja paigalduskoht virtuvése ir pan.)

- Kasutage ainult ettenahtud otstarbeks. (siseruumides, - Darbiné temperatira nuo +5°C iki +40°C.
kookides jne.) - Prietaisa galima naudoti tik su tiekiamu maitinimo bloku.

- To6temperatuur + 5°C - +40°C. - Uztikrinkite, kad visada buty laisva prieiga prie

- Seadet tohib kasutada ainult kaasasoleva toiteallikaga. naudojamo elektros tinklo lizdo, kad avariniu atveju baty

- Veenduge, et kasutatavale vorgupistikupesale on alati galima nedelsiant istraukti elektros tinklo kistuka.
takistusteta juurdepaas, et hadaolukorras saaks
vorgupistiku kohe valja tommata. Funkcijos

- Nepertraukiamas trumpas mirkséjimas: jrenginys dar
Funktsioonid nepasirenges veikti

- Pidev luhike vilkumine: seade ei ole veel kasutusvalmis. - nuolatiné Sviesa: Jrenginys paruostas darbui

- Pidev valgus: Seade on kasutusvalmis - Sistemos nustatymus, tokius kaip apsvietimo jjungimas /

- Slisteemi seaded, nagu valgustus sisse/valja, heledus, iSjungimas, ryskumas, iSmetimo stiprumas, aptikimo
véljapaiskamise tugevus, tuvastamisulatus, diapazonas, tinklo konfiglrracija, galima atlikti per
vorgukonfiguratsioon, saab teha veebibrauseri kaudu. Ziniatinklio narsykle.

Hooldus ja hooldus PrieZilra ir priezitra

- Laske hooldustéid teha ainult volitatud isikutel. - Techninés priezitros darbus gali atlikti tik jgalioti

- Veenduge, et seade on puhastus- voi hooldustééde ajal asmenys.
vélja lulitatud. - Jsitikinkite, kad atliekant valymo ar techninés priezitros

- Puhastage seade pehme, kuiva lapiga. darbus prietaisas yra iSjungtas.

- Prietaisg valykite minksta, sausa Sluoste.

Seite
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Svarigi drosibas noradijumi: levérojiet visus Istotne wskazéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:
noteikumus. Nepareiza uzstadisana vai lietosana Przestrzegaé wszystkich przepiséw. Nieprawidtowy
var izraisit nopietnas traumas. montaz lub niewtasciwe stosowanie moga skutkowa¢
powaznymi obrazeniami.
Visparigi
Parvietojamas sastavdalas. Informacje ogélne

Ruchome komponenty.
- Lerices ir piemérotas tikai skapju augstumam lidz 2 m.

- Ja netiks ievéroti uzstadisanas noradijumi, raZotaja - Urzadzenia przeznaczone sg wytacznie do szaf o
garantija zaudés spéku. wysokosci do 2 m.
- So ierici nav paredzéts lietot personam (tostarp bérniem) - W razie nieprzestrzegania instrukcji montazu wygasa
ar ierobezotam fiziskajam, manu vai garigajam spéjam, gwarancja udzielana przez producenta.
bez pieredzes un/vai zinaSanam, ja vien par vinu drosibu - Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytkowania
atbildiga persona nav nodrosinajusi uzraudzibu vai przez osoby (wtacznie z dzie¢mi) z ograniczonymi mozliwosciami
sniegusi noradijumus par ierices lietoSanu. psychicznymi, sensorycznymi lub mentalnymi, a takze
- Bérni ir jauzrauga, lai nodrosinatu, ka vini nespéléjas brakiem doswiadczenia i/lub wiedzy, chyba ze osoby te
ar ierici. beda nadzorowane lub zostang przeszkolone przez
- Uzmanieties no asam malam, pastav traumu risks. kompetentng osobe w zakresie bezpiecznego uzytkowania
- Saskana ar tehniskam izmainam. urzadzenia.
of- Nonemams baroSanas bloks - Dzieci nalezy nadzorowaé, w celu zagwarantowania, iz nie
LI - Izlasiet lieto3anas instrukciju potraktuja niniejszego urzadzenia za zabawke.
- Zachowac ostroznos¢ w przypadku wystepowania
Vide un uzstadisanas vieta ostrych krawedzi - mozliwos¢ zranienia.
- Izmantojiet tikai paredzétajam noldkam. (lietoSanai telpas, - Zastrzega sie prawo do wprowadzania zmian technicznych.
virtuvés u. c.) oik- Zdejmowany element urzadzenia sieciowego.
- Darba temperattra +5°C - +40°C. LI - Przeczyta¢ instrukcje obstugi
- lerici drikst darbinat tikai ar komplekta ieklauto
barosanas bloku. Otoczenie i miejsce ustawienia
- Parliecinieties, ka vienmer ir briva piekluve izmantotajai - Stosowac tylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. (wewnatrz
tikla kontaktligzdai, lai avarijas situacijas tikla pomieszczen, kuchnie, itp.)
kontaktdaksu varétu nekavéjoties izvilkt. - Temperatura eksploatacji + 5°C - +40°C.
- Urzadzenie wolno eksploatowaé wytacznie z dotgczonym
Funkcijas elementem sieciowym.
- Nepartraukta isa mirgosana: ierice vél nav gatava darbam. - Upewnic sie, ze zawsze zapewniony jest nieutrudniony
- Nepartraukta gaisma: lerice ir gatava darbam dostep do wykorzystywanego gniazda wtykowego, co
- Sistémas iestatijumus, pieméram, apgaismojuma umozliwi natychmiastowe wyjecie wtyczki sieciowej w
ieslegsanu/izslégsanu, spilgtumu, izmesanas stiprumu, razie sytuacji awaryjne;j.
detektésanas diapazonu, tikla konfiguraciju var veikt,
izmantojot timekla parlikprogrammu. Funkcje
- State, krétkie miganie. Urzadzenie nie jest jeszcze gotowe
Kopsana un uzturésana do eksploatacji.
- Tehniskas apkopes darbus drikst veikt tikai pilnvarotas - Ciagte $wiecenie: urzadzenie jest gotowe do eksploatacji.
personas. - Ustawienia systemowe, takie jak oswietlenie zat./wyt,
- Parliecinieties, ka tirisanas vai apkopes darbu laika ierice jaskrawo$¢, sita wyrzutu, obszar rozpoznawania,
ir izslegta. konfiguracja sieci mozna wprowadzac poprzez
- Notiriet ierici ar mikstu, sausu dranu. przegladarke Web.

Pielegnacja i konserwacja
- Wykonanie prac konserwacyjnych zleca¢ wytacznie
personelowi, posiadajgcemu autoryzacje.
- Upewnic sie, ze podczas czyszczenia lub prac kontrolnych/
konserwacyjnych urzadzenie odtaczone jest od zasilania.
- Urzadzenie nalezy czysci¢ miekka, suchg szmatka.

Seite
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Dolezité bezpecnostné pokyny: DodrZiavajte vSetky
predpisy. Nespravna instalacia alebo pouZivanie méze
mat za nasledok vaZne poranenie

Vseobecné
Pohyblivé komponenty.

- Zariadenia st vhodné len pre vysku skrine do 2 m.

- Pri nedodrzani pokynov na instalaciu zanika zaruka vyrobcu.

- Tento spotrebic nie je ur¢eny na pouzivanie osobami
(vratane deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
dusevnymi schopnostami, nedostatkom sktsenosti a/
alebo znalosti, pokial im osoba zodpovedna za ich
bezpecnost neposkytla dohlad alebo pokyny tykajtice sa
pouzivania spotrebica.

- Deti musia byt pod dohladom, aby sa so spotrebi¢om nehrali.

- Pozor na ostré hrany, hrozi nebezpecenstvo poranenia.

- Podlieha technickym zmenam.

of- Odnimatelna napdjacia jednotka

L - Pre¢itajte si ndvod na obsluhu

Prostredie a miesto instalacie

- PouZivajte len na urcené pouZzitie. (pouzitie v interiéri,
kuchyni atd’)

- Prevadzkova teplota +5°C - +40°C.

- Zariadenie sa mozZe prevadzkovat len s dodanou
napajacou jednotkou.

- Zabezpecte vzdy volny pristup k pouzitej sietovej zasuvke,
aby bolo mozZné v nidzovych situacidch okamzite
vytiahnut sietovu zastrcku.

Funkcie
- Nepretrzité kratke blikanie: Zariadenie este nie je pripravené
na prevadzku
- Nepretrzité svetlo: Zariadenie je pripravené na prevadzku
- Nastavenia systému, ako je zapnutie/vypnutie osvetlenia,
jas, sila vysunutia, rozsah detekcie, konfiguracia siete,
mozZno vykonat prostrednictvom webového prehliadaca.

Starostlivost a idrzba
- Udrzbu vykonavaijte len prostrednictvom opravnenych
0s0b.
- Uistite sa, Ze je zariadenie pocas Cistenia alebo udrzby
vypnuté.
- Zariadenie cCistite makkou, suchou handri¢kou.

Seite
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Pomembna varnostna navodila: Upostevajte vse
predpise. Nepravilna namestitev ali uporaba lahko
povzroci hude poskodbe.

Splosno
Premikajoce se komponente.

- Naprave so primerne le za visino omare do 2 m.

- Neupostevanje navodil za namestitev pomeni izgubo
garancije proizvajalca.

- Ta naprava ni namenjena uporabi osebam (vklju¢no z
otroki) z zmanjsanimi fizi¢nimi, senzori¢nimi ali dusevnimi
sposobnostmi, s pomanjkanjem izkusen;j in/ali znanja,
razen Ce jih oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost,
nadzoruje ali jim daje navodila glede uporabe naprave.

- Otroci morajo biti pod nadzorom, da se ne igrajo z napravo.

- Pazite na ostre robove, obstaja nevarnost poskodb.

- Ob upostevanju tehni¢nih sprememb.

o{- Odstranljiva enota za napajanje

- Preberite navodila za uporabo

Okolja in mesto namestitve

- Anviand endast for det avsedda andamalet.
(inomhusbruk, kok osv.)

- Delovna temperatura +5 °C - +40 °C.

- Napravo lahko uporabljate samo s priloZzenim napajalnikom.

- Zagotovite, da je dostop do uporabljene omrezne
vti¢nice vedno neoviran, tako da lahko v sili takoj
izvleCete omrezni vtic.

Funkcije

- Neprekinjeno kratko utripanje: naprava Se ni pripravljena
za delovanje

- Neprekinjena svetloba: Naprava je pripravljena za delovanje

- Sistemske nastavitve, kot so vklop/izklop osvetlitve,
svetlost, moc¢ izmetavanja, obmocje zaznavanija in
omrezna konfiguracija, lahko opravite prek spletnega
brskalnika.

Nega in vzdrZevanje
- Vzdrzevalna dela naj opravljajo samo pooblasc¢ene osebe.
- Prepricajte se, da je naprava med ¢is¢enjem ali vzdrzevanjem
izklopljena.

- Napravo ocistite z mehko in suho krpo.
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BaxHu yka3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT: Cna3BaiTe BCUUKU Dulezita bezpecnostni upozornéni: DodrZujte
MHCTPYKUMUKU. HenpaBUIHUAT MOHTaX unu ynotpeba mMorat ga prosim vsechny pokyny. Neodborna montaz nebo
npeau3BUKaT HapaHsABaHMUS. neodborné pouzivani mohou vést k zavaznym
poranénim.
O6wa uHdopmaums
MoaBMXHI KOMMOHEHTH. Vseobecné informace

Pohyblivé komponenty.
- YpeauTe ca noaxoAsiLLM camo 3a LWKadhoBe C BUCOYMHA [0 2 M.

- [pun HecnaseaHe Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTaX rapaHLmMsiTa Ha - Zarizeni je vhodné jen pro skfifiky s maximalni vySkou 2 m.
MpOM3BOANTENS M3raps. - P¥i nedodrzeni pokyn( montazniho navodu zanika zaruka
- YpenbT He e npefHa3HayeH 3a ynotpeba oT nuua (BKIIYNTENHO vyrobce.
Aeua) ¢ orpaHnyeHu pusnyeck, CEH30pHM UM YMCTBEHM - Toto zafizeni neni uréeno k pouZivani osobami (véetné
CnocobHOCTM, HeJOCTaTbYEH OMUT U/UNK NNCa Ha 3HaHUS!, OCBEH déti) s omezenymi télesnymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi
ako Te Ce HamupaTt NOA KOHTPOIa Ha nuue, KOMNETEHTHO 3a TAXHaTa schopnostmi, osobami s nedostatec¢nou zkusenosti, a/
©e30MacHOCT UK NoMyYaBaT OT HEro MHCTPYKLMM Kak Ce 13Mon3ea nebo osobami s nedostate¢nymi znalostmi, pokud tyto
ypeabT. osoby nejsou pod dohledem jiné osoby zodpovédné za
- [euata TpsibBa fa ce KOHTPONMPAT, 3a fa Ce rapaHTupa, Ye He jejich bezpecnost a pokud tyto osoby nebyly pred
UrpasT ¢ ypega. pouzivanim tohoto zafizeni fadné zaskoleny.
- BHumaHWe npu ocTpn pbO0oBE, ONACHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe - Déti si se zafizenim nesméji hrat a k zamezeni této
- 3ana3Bame C1 NPaBOTO Ha TEXHUYECKN MPOMEHN. moznosti proto museji byt pod dohledem.
oK~ CBansiy ce 3axpaHBaLl Moay”n - Pozor na ostré hrany, hrozi nebezpeci poranéni.
- [la ce npoyeTaT MHCTpyKUMKTE 3a 0bCmyxBaHe - Technické zmény vyhrazeny.
K- Vyjimatelny dil sitového napajeni
3aobukansiwa cpeaa M MACTO 3a MOHTaX - Prectéte si prosim navod k pouziti
- [la ce u3nonaea camo no npeaHasHayeHue. (B MOMELLEHNS, KyXHU 1 T. H.)
- PabotHa Temnepatypa + 5°C - +40°C. Prostredi a misto instalace
- YpenwT TpsbBa Aa paboTu caMo C JOCTABEHWS C HEro 3axpaHBall - Urceno jen k pouzivani v souladu s uréenim (interiéry,
i\ kuchyné. atd.)
- YBepeTe ce, Ye BUHarM e rapaHTvpaH 6e3npensTcTBeH AOCTbN - Provozni teplota + 5°C - +40°C.
[0 M3MON3BaHNSA MPEXOB KOHTAKT, 33 1a MOXe B aBapuitHu cutyauum - Zafizeni se smi provozovat jen se zdrojem sitového
MPEXOBUSIT LLENcen BeaHara Aa 6bae usabpnax. napajeni, ktery je soucasti dodavky.
- Zajistéte ni¢im neomezeny pristup k pouzité sitové zasuvce,
®yHKUMK aby bylo mozné v nouzové situaci okamzité vytahnout
- [oCTOsIHHO KpaTKO MpUMUIBaHe: YpeabT OlLe He e roToB 3a paboTa sitovou zastrcku ze zasuvky.
- [locTOsIHHO CBETEHE: YpeabT e roToB 3a pabota
- CMCTEeMHM HaCTpOliKM kaTo ocBeTneHne Bkn/ Makn, spkocr, Funkce
U3XBBLPMALLA CUNa, 30Ha Ha pasno3HaBaHe, MpexoBa KoHdurypauns - Stalé kratké blikani: Zafizeni dosud neni pfipraveno k
morart fa ce u3BbpLuBat npe3 yeb bpaysbpa. provozu
- Stalé sviceni: Zarizeni je pripraveno k provozu
MopApbXKKa M TEXHMYECKO 0BCNyKBaHe - Systémova nastaveni jako vypinani/zapinani osvétleni,
- PaboTu no TexHu4eckoTo obcnyKBaHe a ce U3BbPLUBAT Camo OT jas, sila vyhozu, rozpoznavani rozsahu a konfigurace sité
OTOpW3NpaHu nuua. se mohou provadét pres webovy prohlizec.
- YBepeTe ce, Ye npu paboTi N0 NOYMCTBAHETO U TEXHNYECKOTO
obcnyxBaHe B ypeaa He npoTiya TOK. Péce a udrzba
- MouncTBailTe ypeaa ¢ Meka, cyxa Kbpna. - Udrzbové prace nechte provadét pouze autorizovanymi
osobami.
- Zajistéte, aby bylo zafizeni pfi ¢isténi a udrzbé odpojeno
od sité.

- Zafizeni Cistéte mékkym suchym hadrikem.

Seite
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Vigtige sikkerhedsbestemmelser Overhold dem alle .
Forkert samling eller anvendelse kan resultere i
alvorlig personskade.

Generelt

Bevaegelige dele.

- Enhederne er kun egnede til kabinethgjder pa op til 2 m.

- Hvis Monteringsanvisningen ikke fglges bortfalder
producentens garanti.

- Denne enhed er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af personer
(inklusive barn) med begraensede fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og / eller viden,
medmindre de overvages af en person, der er ansvarlig
for deres sikkerhed og har faet instruktioner om, hvordan
de bruger enheden.

- Barn skal veere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med enheden.

- Pas pa skarpe kanter, fare for personskade

- Vi forbeholder os ret til tekniske sendringer.

o K- Aftagelig stramforsyningsenhed

L) - Lees Manualen

Omgivelser og monteringssted

- Udelukkende til tilsigtet korrekt brug (indendars rum,
kakkener osv.)

- Driftstemperatur + 5°C - +40°C.

- Enheden ma kun bruges med den medfglgende
strgmforsyning.

- Sgrg for, at der altid er uhindret adgang til den anvendte
stikkontakt, sa stikket straks kan trackkes ud i en
ngdsituation.

Funktioner
- Kontinuerligt kort blink: Enhed endnu ikke driftsklar
- Kontinuerligt teendt: Enhed driftsklar
- Systemindstillinger sasom belysning til / fra, lysstyrke,
udkastningsstyrke,-sensoromrade, netvaerkskonfiguration
kan foretages via webbrowseren.

Service og vedligehold
- Servicearbejde udfgres kun af autoriserede personer.
- Sgrg for, at enheden er slukket under renggrings- eller
vedligeholdelsesarbejde.
- Renggr enheden med en blgd, tgr klud.

Seite
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Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita: Noudata kaikkia maarayksia.
Virheellinen asennus tai kdytto voi johtaa vakaviin
vammoihin.

Yleista

Liikkuvat osat.

- Laitteet soveltuvat vain enintdan 2 metrin kaappikorkeuksille.

- Asennusohjeen noudattamatta jattaminen aiheuttaa
valmistajan takuun raukeamisen.

- Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkiléiden
(mukaan lukien lapset) kayttoon, joiden fyysiset, motoriset
tai psyykkiset ominaisuudet ovat rajalliset tai joilla ei ole
kokemusta ja/tai tietoa laitteesta, ellei heita valvo heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkil6 tai ellei heita ole
opastettu laitteen kaytossa.

- Varmista, etta lapset eivat paase leikkimaan laitteella.

- Varo teravia reunoja - tapaturman vaara

- Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan.

o K- Irrotettava adapteri
L - Lue kayttoohjeet

Ympéristo ja asennuspaikka

- Kayta vain laitteen alkuperaiseen kayttétarkoitukseen
(sisatiloissa, keittidissa jne.).

- Kéyttolampdotila: +5...+40 °C.

- Laitetta saa kayttaa vain mukana toimitettu adapteri
kytkettyna.

- Varmista, ettad kaytossa olevaan pistorasiaan on aina
esteetOn paasy, jotta pistoke voidaan irrottaa
hatatilanteessa valittomasti.

Toiminnot
- Jatkuva vilkkuva valo: laite ei ole vield kayttovalmis
- Tasaisesti palava valo: laite on kayttovalmis
- Jarjestelman asetukset, kuten valo paalle/pois, kirkkaus,
ulostyonnon voimakkuus, tunnistusalue ja verkkokonfigurointi
voidaan tehda verkkoselaimen kautta.

Kunnossapito ja huolto
- Huoltotoita saavat tehda vain valtuutetut henkil6t.
- Varmista, etta laitteesta on virta kytketty pois paalta
puhdistus- ja huoltotdiden ajaksi.
- Puhdista laite pehmeilla, kuivalla liinalla.
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Inpavrikég utrodei§eis acaAeiag: Tpnon 0Awv
Kavoviopoi. H pnv op8n guvapuoAdynon f xpAon evoéxetal
Vo TPOKOAETEl GOBPOUG TPAULATIOHOUG.

Fevika

‘ KivoUpeva egaptriuara.

- O1 ouokeuég eival katdAANAEG yia Uyn vIoUAQTTIWY £WG Kai 2 m.

- ZE TEPITITWON [N TAPNCNS Twv 0dnyIwy cuvapuoAdynang Tavel va
I0XUEI N €yyUNON TOU KOTOOKEUAOT).

- H mapotoa cuokeun dev givar katdAAnAn yia xprion amd aroua
(ouuTrepiAauBavouévwy TTaIdIWV) PE TIEQIOPICUEVEG TWUATIKEG,
algBnTnpiakég A veuparTikég IKavoTnTeg, EANTTA euTTEIpia Kal/f
YV, EKTOS Kal av Ta atoua autd Bpiokovral utré Ty emiBAeyn
aTdpou uTrelBuvVOU yia TNV aoQAAEIG TOUG Kal AapBavouv odnyieg
Y10 TN XPAON TS CUCKEUAG.

- Ta maidia mpémel va emBAETovTal, £101 WOTE va O1aoQaAIaTEl TO
YEYOVOG OTI OEV TTAICOUV [E T OUCKEUN.

- MpoagoxnA oTIg aixunpéS akpég, Kivduvog TpaupaTiopol

- Me em@UAagn TEXVIKWY OAAQYWV.

o<~ AQaIpoUEVO TPOYODOTIKO CUCKEUNG

(L - AlaBaaTe TG 0dnyieg XeIpITUOU

MepiBdaAAov Kal onpegio ToToBéTNONG

- Emirpémeral va xpnaoipoToigital ovo yia GUYKEKPIJEVO OKOTTO
(ecwTepikoi xwpol, Koulives K.AT.)

- Oepuokpaacia Aermoupyiag + 5°C - +40°C.

- H xpAon g ouokeung emITPETTETAI HOVO [IE TO CUVNUWEVO
TPOPOJOTIKO.

- BeBaiwbeite 611 umdipyer TaGvTa eAcUBepn TPOGRACN TTPOG TNV TTPICa
TTOU XpnolpoTIolEiTal, £T01 WOTE va gival duvarr| n amocUvdean Tou
BUouaTog O€ TEPITITWAOEIS EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG.

AeiToupyieg

- Aiapkég auvtopo avaBéopnaoua: H guakeur| 6gv BpiokeTal akdua o€
KataoTaon AEITOUPYIKAG ETOINOTNTOC

- Méviya avappévo Qwg: H ouakeur Bpioketal g€ KATaaTaon
AEITOUPYIKAG ETOINOTNTAS

- O1 puBpioeig auaTAUATOG, OTIWG PWTITUOS EVTOG/EKTOS, WTEIVOTNTA,
d0vapn egaywyng, 6pia avayvwpiang, diaudpewan dIkTiou
uTTopoUv va TrpayuaTtotoinBolv uéow Tou Webbrowser.

®povrida kai cuvtpnon
- O1 epyaaieg ouvTAPNONG ETITPETTETAI VO AvVaTIBEVTAI HOVO OE
€¢ouaiodoTnuéva aToua.
- BeBaiwbeite 611 N guokeun BpiokeTal g katdaTaon Xwpig pelja
katd TI¢ epyaaieg kabBapiopou i GuvTAPNONG.
- KaBapiaTe T guokeun pe Eva parakd, aTeyvo Tavi.

Seite
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Fontos biztonsagi tajékoztato. Vegye figyelembe az
Osszes utasitast. A szakszer(itlen 6sszeszerelés vagy
hasznalat sulyos sériiléseket okozhat.

Altalanos

Mozg6 alkatrészek.

- Az eszk6zok max. 2 m magassagu szekrényekhez
alkalmasak.

- A szerelési utasitas figyelmen kiviil hagyasa esetén
megszlinik a gyartoi szavatossag.

- Ezt az eszkozt korlatozott fizikai, szenzorikus vagy
szellemi képességl, tapasztalatlan és/vagy hianyos
tudasu személyek (és gyermekek) nem hasznalhatjak,
kivéve, ha a biztonsagukért felelés személy felligyelete
alatt allnak, akitél tajékoztatast kaptak az eszkoz
hasznalatara vonatkozdan.

- Ugyeljen a kdzelben tartézkodé gyermekekre, hogy ne
jatszhassanak az eszkozzel.

- Vigyazzon az éles peremekkel - sériilésveszély!

- Mszaki valtoztatasok joga fenntartva.

oi- Levehet6 tapegység

- Olvassa el a hasznélati utasitasokat

Kornyezet és a telepités helye

- Csak rendeltetésszertien hasznalja (belsé térben,
konyhaban stb.).

- Uzemi hémérséklet: + 5°C - +40°C.

- Az eszkozt csak a tartozékként vele adott halézati
tapegységgel hasznalja.

- Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a mikddtetéshez hasznalatos
halézati dugaszol6 aljzat konnyen hozzaférhet6 helyen
legyen arra az esetre, ha sziikséghelyzetben a tdpegység
dugaszat gyorsan ki kell hazni.

Funkcidk

- Rovid, tartos villogas: az eszk6z még nem lizemkész

- Tartos vilagitas: az eszkoz Gizemkész

- Arendszerbeallitasokat - vilagitas be/ki, fényerd, kivetési
erd, érzékelési tartomany, halézati konfiguracié - a
webbongészdn keresztiil lehet elvégezni.

Apolas és karbantartas

- Karbantartasi munkakat csak arra meghatalmazott
személyek végezhetnek.

- Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy az eszkoz a tisztitasi ill.
karbantartasi munkakhoz fesziiltségmentes allapotban
legyen.

- Az eszkozt puha, szaraz kendével tisztitsa.
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PT
Nota de seguranca importante: Respeite todos os
regulamentos. Uma montagem ou utilizacio incorretas
podem levar a ocorréncia de graves lesoes.

Generalidades

Componentes moveis.

- Os dispositivos sé estdo indicados para uso em armarios
com uma altura de até 2 m.

- Os termos de garantia do fabricante perderao a validade
em caso de inobservancia das instrucoes de montagem.

- Este dispositivo nao foi projetado para ser utilizado por
pessoas (incluindo os menores de idade) que sofram de
incapacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou psiquicas, ndo
possuam experiéncia e/ou o conhecimento necessario
a0 seu Uuso, a N30 ser que sejam supervisionadas por uma
pessoa responsavel pela sua seguranca e recebam da sua
parte as instrucdes sobre o modo como deve ser utilizado
o dispositivo.

- As criancas tém de ser vigiadas para assegurar que nao
brincam com o dispositivo.

- Ha que ter cuidado com as arestas cortantes, perigo de lesdes

- Reservado o direito a alteracoes técnicas sem aviso prévio

of- Ficha de alimentacio desconectavel
L) - Leia as instrucdes referentes ao modo de usar

Condicoes envolventes e local de instalacao

- Utilizacdo somente em conformidade com os fins previstos
pelo fabricante (espacos interiores, cozinhas, etc.)

- Temperatura de funcionamento + 5°C - +40°C.

- O dispositivo s6 deve ser utilizado com a fonte de
alimentacdo que esta incluida no fornecimento.

- Tome as medidas necessarias para garantir o acesso sem
dificuldade a tomada da corrente de alimentacao, de
modo a permitir uma desconexao imediata, retirando a
ficha, em caso de emergéncia.

Funcoes

- Luz de intermiténcia curta e continua: Dispositivo ainda
nao esta disponivel para entrar em funcionamento

- Luz permanentemente acesa: Dispositivo esta pronto a
funcionar

- As configuracoes do sistema, tais como ligar e desligar a
iluminacao, regular a luminosidade, controlar a velocidade
de abertura, bem como a configuracao da zona de
detecdo e da rede, podem ser realizadas no ambito do
navegador Web.

Conservacao e manutencio

- A execucao dos trabalhos de manutencido apenas deve
ser permitida as pessoas que estejam devidamente
autorizadas para o fazer

- Antes da execucao de quaisquer trabalhos de limpeza ou
manutencao, certifique-se de que o dispositivo se
encontra desligado da corrente de alimentacao

- Limpe o dispositivo com um pano seco e macio.

Seite

RO
Indicatii de siguranta importante: A se respecta in
integralitate Dispozitii. Montarea sau utilizarea
necorespunzatoare poate avea drept consecinta
accidentari grave.

Generalitati
Componente mobile.

- Dispozitivele sunt adecvate numai pentru corpuri de
mobilier cu inaltimi de panala 2 m.

- In caz de nerespectare a instructiunilor de montaj,
garantia producatorului se anuleaza.

- Acest dispozitiv nu este conceput pentru utilizarea de
catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau psihice limitate, lipsite de experienta si/sau
cunostinte, cu exceptia situatiilor in care acestea sunt
supravegheate de catre o persoana responsabild pentru
siguranta lor si au primit instructiuni despre cum se
utilizeaza dispozitivul.

- Copiii trebuie supravegheati, pentru a garanta ca nu se
joaca cu dispozitivul.

- Atentie la muchiile ascutite, pericol de accidentare

- Ne rezervam dreptul de a face modificari tehnice

o{K- Bloc de alimentare detasabil

- Cititi instructiunile de utilizare

B

Conditii ambientale si loc de amplasare

- Utilizati doar in scopul in care a fost conceput (interior,
bucatarii etc.)

- Temperatura de lucru + 5°C - +40°C.

- Dispozitivul se va utiliza numai cu blocul de alimentare
din pachet.

- Asigurati-va ca in orice moment este posibil accesul
nestanjenit la priza utilizata, pentru ca stecarul de
alimentare sa poata fi scos imediat in situatii de urgenta.

Functii
- Clipire scurta permanenta: dispozitivul nu este inca gata
de functionare
- Aprins permanent: dispozitivul este gata de utilizare
- Setérile sistemului cum sunt iluminat Aprins/stins,
luminozitatea, viteza deschiderii, zona de detectie,
configurarea retelei se pot face prin intermediul
browser-ului web.
Ingrijire si lucrari de intretinere
- Dispuneti realizarea lucrarilor de intretinere numai de
catre personal autorizat.
- Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este scos din priza inainte de
a efectua lucrari de curatenie, respectiv intretinere.
- Curatati dispozitivul cu o laveta moale si uscata.
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SE
Viktiga sdkerhetsanvisningar: Beakta alla bestammelser.
Olamplig montering eller anvandning kan leda till
allvarliga personskador.

Allmant

Rorliga komponenter.

- Utrustningen ar endast lampad f6r skap med max. 2 m hojd.

- Om monteringsinstruktionen inte beaktas upphor
tillverkarens garanti att galla.

- Denna utrustning ar inte avsedd att anvandas av personer
(inkl. barn) med begransad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental
formaga eller bristfillig erfarenhet eller kunskap, savida
inte en person som ansvarar for sakerheten haller uppsikt
eller ger instruktioner om ratt anvandning.

- Barn ska hallas under uppsikt sa att de inte anvander
utrustningen som leksak.

- Var forsiktig vid vassa kanter: risk fér personskador.

- Med forbehall for tekniska andringar.

ofK- Avtagbar natdel

LI - L3s igenom bruksanvisningarna

Omgivningar och monteringsplats
- Far endast anvindas till avsett bruk. (inomhus, kdk osv.)
- Drifttemperatur + 5 °C - +40 °C.
- Utrustningen far endast anvandas med den bifogade
natdelen.
- Se till att stickuttaget som anvands alltid ar atkomligt sa
att stickkontakten genast kan dras ut i en nédsituation.

Funktioner
- Blinkar standigt kort: Utrustningen ar dnnu inte
driftberedd
- Lyser standigt: Utrustningen ar driftberedd
- Systeminstéllningar som belysning till/fran, ljusstyrka,
utskjutningskraft, avkanningsomrade och
natverkskonfiguration kan utféras i webblasaren.

Skétsel och underhall
- Underhallsarbeten far endast utféras av auktoriserade
personer.
- Se till att utrustningen har kopplats loss fran
strémférsorjningen innan rengoéring eller underhall utfors.
- Rengor utrustningen med en mjuk, torr duk.

Seite

Page
Pagina
Pagina




Libero 3.0

Auswerfer SK - Vyhadzovac
Ejector SL - Izmetalnik
Ejecteur
Uitwerper CZ - Vyhazovac
Eyector DK - Ejektor
Estrattore FI - Ulosty6nnin
- BolbpacbiBaTenb GR - EZoAkéag
Izbacivac HU - kiveté
Ejektor PT - Ejetor
EZektors RO - Expulzor
EZektorius SE - Utkastare
Wyrzutnik

Netzteilanschluss

Power supply socket
Raccordement secteur
Adapteraansluiting

Conexiodn a la fuente de alimentacién
Presa di alimentazione

Pasbem gns 6noka nutaHus
Prikljucak za napajanje
Toiteallika Ghendus

Stravas padeves pieslégums
Maitinimo $altinio jungtis
Przytacze elementu sieciowego

BG - M3XxBBbpAsLLO YCTPOUCTBO

Beleuchtung

GB - Lighting
FR - Eclairage
NL - Verlichting
ES - lluminacion
IT - Luce

RU - Ocselexne
HR - Osvijetljenje
ET - Valgustus

LT - Apgaismojums
LV - Apsvietimas
PL - Oswietlenie
SK - Osvetlenie
SL - Osvetlitev
BG - OcBeTneHue

CZ - Osvétleni
DK - Belysning
FI - Valo

GR - Qwrtiopodg
HU - vilagitas
PT - lluminacao
RO - lluminat

SE - Belysning

Pripojenie napajania
Prikljucek za napajanje

MN3Bop, 32 3axpaHBaLl, Moayn
Konektor sitového napajeni
Nettilslutning

Virtaliitanta

YUvdeon Tpo@odoTikoL
halézati tapegység csatlakozas
Conexao da ficha de alimentacao
Racordare la retea
Natdelsuttag

DE - Sensor
GB - Sensor
FR - Capteur

NL - Sensor
ES - Sensor
IT - Sensore

RU - [JaTtuuk
HR - Senzor
ET - Andur
LT - Sensors
LV - Jutiklis
PL - Czujnik
SK - Senzor
SL - Senzor
BG - CeHnsop
cz - Cidlo

DK - Sensor
FI - Anturi

GR - AwOntmpag

HU - érzékel6 (szenzor)
PT - Sensor

RO - Senzor

SE - Sensor

Reset Taste

Reset button
Touche Reset
Reset-toets

Tasto reset

Tecla de reset
KHonka c6poca
Tipka za reset

Nupu ldhtestamine
AtiestatiSanas poga
Atstatymo mygtukas
Przycisk Reset
Tlacidlo Reset
Gumb za ponastavitev
ByToH Reset
Tlacitko reset

Reset tast
Nollauspainike
MA\KTpo enavekkivnong (Reset)
kinullazé billenty
Botao de reiniciar
Tasta Reset
Resetknapp

Seite
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DE - Hailo Libero 3.0 Konfiguration
GB - Libero 3.0 configuration

FR - Configuration du Hailo Libero 3.0
NL - Configuratie Hailo Libero 3.0

IT - Configurazione Hailo Libero 3.0
ES - Configuracion de Libero 3.0 de Hailo
RU - KoHduzypauus Hailo Libero 3.0
HR - Hailo Libero 3.0 - konfiguracija
ET - Hailo Libero 3.0 konfiguratsioon
LT - ,Hailo Libero 3.0“ konfigtracija
LV - Hailo Libero 3.0 konfigurdcija

PL - Konfiguracja Hailo Libero 3.0

SK - Konfigurdcia Hailo Libero 3.0
SL - Hailo Libero 3.0 Konfiguracija
BG - Hailo Libero koHpuzypauus 3.0
CZ - Hailo Libero 3.0 Konfigurace
DK - Hailo Libero 3.0 Konfiguration
Fl - Hailo Libero 3.0 -kokoonpano
GR - XUvéeon tpo@odoTikoU

HU - Hailo Libero 3.0 konfigurdcié
PT - Configuragdo Hailo Libero 3.0
RO - Configuratia Hailo Libero 3.0

SE - Hailo Libero 3.0 Konfiguration

Seite
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D  Technische Daten IT IT Dati tecnici

GB Technical data ES Datos técnicos

FR Données techniques RU TexHuyeckue daHHble
NL Technische gegevens HR Tehnicki podaci

D GB

Article no. of main unit: 3697301
Main unit EAN code: 4007126301000

Artikel-Nr. Hauptgerdt: 3697301
EAN. Code Hauptgerdt: 4007126301000
100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

Spannungseingang Voltage input

Spannungsausgang 5V-2.0A Voltage output

AC Stecker EU/UK/AU/US AC plug

Schutzart P21 Protection class

Verbrauch <10W Consumption

Standby Verbrauch <1W Standby consumption
Abmafie 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Dimensions

Gewicht 600g Weight

Betriebsfrequenzband 2400-2483.5 GHz Operating frequency bands
Maximale Ausgangsleistung (EIRP) unter 20dBm Maximum output power (EIRP)

NL
Artikelnr. hoofdapparaat: 3697301

FR

N° article appareil principal : 3697301

Code EAN appareil principal : 4007126301000

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

Tension d’entrée Spanningsingang

Tension de sortie 5V-2.0A Spanningsuitgang

Prise AC UE / GB/ AU / USA AC-stekker

Type de protection IP21 Beschermklasse

Consommation <10W Verbruik

Consommation en mode veille <1W Stand-by verbruik

Dimensions 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Afmetingen

Poids 600g Gewicht

Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement 2400-2483.5 GHz Werkende frequentieband

Puissance maximale de sortie (EIRP)  au-dessous de 20dBm Maximale output (EIRP)
IT ES

Cod. articolo dispositivo principale 3697301
EAN. Codice dispositivo principale: 4007126301000
Entrada de tension

Tensione d’ingresso 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

Tensione di uscita 5V-2.0A Salida de tension

Spina AC EU/UK/AU/US Clavija de enchufe AC

Grado di protezione IP21 Tipo de proteccién

Consumo <10W Consumo

Consumo in standby <1W Standby Consumo

Misure 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Dimensiones

Peso 600g Peso

Banda di frequenza operativa 2400-2483.5 GHz Banda de frecuencia operativa
Potenza massima in uscita sotto 20dBm Potencia mdxima de salida

HR
Br. artikla Glavni uredaj: 3697301

RU

Ne apm. ocHogHo20 ycmpoicmea: 3697301

Kod EAN. ocHosHo20 yempoticmea: 4007126301000

100 - 240 B 50/60 'y, - 0.6 A

Bxo0d HanpsxeHus Ulazna struja

Bbix0d HanpsxeHus 5B-2.0A Izlazna struja

Pasbem nepemeHHo20 moka EU/UK/AU/US Utika¢ AC

CmeneHb 3auumel P21 Vrsta zastite

[lompebneHue <10 Bm Potro3nja

[lompebrieHue 6 pexume oXuOaHUs <1Bm Potrosnja u stanju mirovanja
Pa3smepsi 300 mm x 160 mm x 35 Mm Dimenzije

Bec 600 2 Tezina

Paboyuti duanasoH yacmom 2400-2483,5 Ty Radni frekvencijski pojas
MakcumanbHast 8bixo0Has mowHocms (AMUM) — Huxe 20 0bm Efektivna izracena snaga (EIRP)

Seite
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N.° articulo aparato principal: 3697301
Cédigo EAN aparato principal: 4007126301000

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A
EU/UK/AU/US

P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
600g

2400-2483.5 GHz

below 20dBm

EAN-code hoofdapparaat: 4007126301000

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A

EU /UK /AU /US

IP21

< 10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
600g

2400-2483,5 GHz

lager dan 20 dBm

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A

EU/ UK/ AU/ US

P21

<10Ww

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
6003

2400-2483.5 GHz

inferior a 20dBm

EAN. Kod glavnog uredaja: 4007126301000

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A
EU/UK/AU/US

P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
6003

2400-2483.5 GHz

ispod 20dBm
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EU Tehnilised andmed SK
LT Techniniai duomenys SL
LV  Tehniskie dati BG

PL Dane techniczne cz

EU
Artikli nr. Pohiiiksus: 3697301
EAN. Kood péhiseade: 4007126301000

Sisendpinge 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0,6A
Pinge vidljund 5V-2.0A

AC-pistik EL/ UK /AU /USA
Kaitseklass P21

Tarbimine <10W

Ootereziimi tarbimine 1w

Méétmed 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
Kaal 600g

Té6sagedusala 2400-2483,5 GHz
Maksimaalne vdljundvéimsus (EIRP)  alla 20dBm

Lv
Produkta nr. galvena vieniba: 3697301
EAN. Galvenads vienibas kods: 4007126301000

Leejas spriegums 100 - 240V 50/60HZ-0,6 A

Sprieguma izeja 5V-2,0A

Mainstravas kontaktdaksa EU/UK/AU/US
Aizsardzibas klase IP21

Pateérins <10W

Gaidisanas reZima patérins <1W

[zmeri 300 mm x 160 mm x 35 mm
Svars 600 g

2400-2483,5 GHz
josla zem 20 dBm

Darbibas frekvencu
Maksimala izejas jauda (EIRP)

SK
Cislo vyrobku hlavnej jednotky: 3697301
EAN. Kéd hlavnej jednotky: 4007126301000

Vstupné napditie 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

Napdtovy vystup 5V-2.0A

Sietovd zdstrcka EU /UK /AU /US

Trieda ochrany IP21

Spotreba <10W

Spotreba v pohotovostnom rezime <1W

Rozmery 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
Hmotnost 600g

Prevddzkové frekvenéné pdsmo 2400-2483,5 GHz
Maximdlny vystupny vykon (EIRP) pod 20 dBm

BG
Artikel-Nr. Hauptgerdt: 3697301
EAN. Code Hauptgerdt: 4007126301000

Spannungseingang 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

Spannungsausgang 5V-2.0A

AC Stecker EU/UK/AU/US
Schutzart IP21

Verbrauch <10W

Standby Verbrauch <1W

Abmage 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
Gewicht 600g
Betriebsfrequenzband 2400-2483.5 GHz
Maximale Ausgangsleistung (EIRP) unter 20dBm

Seite
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Technické udaje
Tehnicni podatki
Technische Daten
Technische Daten

Pagrindinio jrenginio nr.: 3697301
EAN. Pagrindinio bloko kodas: 4007126301000

Jéjimo jtampa
Jtampos iSvestis

Kintamosios srovés kistukas

Apsaugos klasé

Vartojimas

Budeéjimo reZimo suvartojimas
Matmenys

Svoris

Darbiniy dazniy juosta
Didziausia iséjimo galia (EIRP)

PL
Nr artykutu urzqdzenia zasadniczego: 3697301
EAN. Kod urzqdzenia zasadniczego: 4007126301000

Napiecie na wejsciu

Napiecie na wyjsciu

Wtyczka AC

Rodzaj ochrony

Zuzycie

Zuzycie w trybie Standby

Wymiary

Ciezar

Zakres czestotliwosci roboczej
Maksymalna moc na wyjsciu (EIRP)

SL
St. izdelka glavna enota: 3697301
EAN. Koda glavne enote: 4007126301000

Vhodna napetost

Izhodna napetost

Vti¢ za izmenicni tok

Zascitni razred

Poraba

Poraba v stanju pripravljenosti
Dimenzije

Teza

Delovni frekvencéni pas
Najveéja izhodna mo¢ (EIRP)

(V4
Artikel-Nr. Hauptgerdt: 3697301
EAN. Code Hauptgerdt: 4007126301000

Spannungseingang
Spannungsausgang

AC Stecker

Schutzart

Verbrauch

Standby Verbrauch

Abmafe

Gewicht

Betriebsfrequenzband

Maximale Ausgangsleistung (EIRP)

100-240V 50/60HZ - 0,6 A
5V-2,0A
ES/JK /AU /JAV

P21

<I10wW

<1W

300 mm x 160 mm x 35 mm
600 g

2400-2483,5 GHz

maZesné nei 20 dBm

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A
EU/UK/AU/US

IP21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
600g

2400-2483.5 GHz

ponizej 20 dBm

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A
EU/UK/AU/US

P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
600g

2400-2483.5 GHz

pod 20 dBm

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A
EU/UK/AU/US

P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
6003

2400-2483.5 GHz

unter 20dBm
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PT Dados técnicos
RO Date tehnice
SE Tekniska data

DK Techniske data
FI  Tekniset tiedot
GR Texvika bebouéva
HU Mudiszaki adatok

DK Fl
Artikel-Nr. Enhed: 3697301 Tuotenro. Pddyksikko: 3697301
EAN. Code Enhed: 4007126301000 EAN- koodi Pddyksikko: 4007126301000

Spaendingsindgang 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A  Jdnnitetulo 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
Spandingsudgang 5V-2.0A Janniteldhto 5V-2.0A
AC Stik EU/ UK /AU / US AC-pistoke EU/ UK /AU /US
Beskyttelse IP kode IP21 Suojausluokka IP21
Forbrug <10W Kulutus <10W
Standby forbrug <1W Kulutus valmiustilassa <1wW
Mal 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Mitat 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
Vagt 600g Paino 6003
Driftsfrekvens 2400-2483.5 GHz Kdyttdkaista 2400-2483.5 GHz
Maksimal Udgangseffekt (EIRP) under20dBm Maksimildhtéteho (EIRP) alle 20 dBm

GR HU

Cikkszdm féegység: 3697301
EAN kéd féegység: 4007126301000

Ap. TeU. KUpla ouokeun: 3697301
Kwéikog EAN. kUpta ouokeun: 4007126301000

Eioobo¢ Taong 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A  Bemeneti fesziiltség 100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

E¢obo¢ Taong 5V-20A Kimeneti fesziiltség 5V-20A

Buoua AC EU/UK/AU/US Hdlézati dugasz tipusa EU/UK/AU/US

Eidog npootaciag I1P21 IP21 Védelmi osztdly IP21

KatavdAwaon <10W Energiafogyasztds < 10W

KatavaAwaon oe avapovn <1W Fogyasztds készenléti dllapotban <1W

Aaotaosic 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Meéret 300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
Bapog 600g Suly 600g

Uzemi frekvenciasdv 2400-2483.5 GHz
Egyenértékii izotrop teljesitmény (EIRP) max. < 20 dBm

2400-2483.5 GHz
Katw ano 20dBm

Zwvn auxvotNTwV Asttoupyiag
Méyiotn toxug €€66ou (EIRP)

PT RO
N° do Artigo Dispositivo principal: 3697301 Nr. articol dispozitiv principal: 3697301
Cddigo EAN do dispositivo principal: 4007126301000 Cod EAN dispozitiv principal: 4007126301000

Tensdo de entrada

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A Intrare tensiune

Tensdo de saida

Ficha AC

Classe de protecdo

Consumo

Consumo em Standby

Dimensées

Peso

Faixa de frequéncias de funcionamento
Poténcia mdxima de saida (EIRP)

SE

5V-2.0A lesire tensiune
EU/UK/AU/US Stecdr c.a.

IP21 Tip protectie

<10W Consum

<1W Consum standby

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm Dimensiuni

600g Greutate

2400-2483.5 GHz Bandd de frecventd de lucru
inferior a 20dBm Putere maximd de iesire (EIRP)

Artikelnr. for huvudutrustning: 3697301
EAN-kod fér huvudutrustning: 4007126301000

Spdnningsingdng
Spdnningsutgdng

AC-kontakt

Kapslingsklass

Férbrukning
Standby-férbrukning

Matt

Vikt

Driftfrekvensband

Maximal utgdngseffekt (EIRP)

100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A

5V-2.0A

EU /UK /AU /US
P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm

600g
2400-2483.5 GHz
under 20 dBm

Seite
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100 - 240V 50/60HZ - 0.6A
5V-2.0A

EU/UK /AU /US

P21

<10W

<1W

300mm x 160 mm x 35mm
6003

2400-2483.5 GHz

sub 20dBm
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Regulatory Information USA
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Class B device notice

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cau-
se harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
RF exposure safety
This device is a radio transmitter and receiver.

It is designed not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission.
The antenna must be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Regulatory Information Canada
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler |‘autorisation de
I'utilisateur d‘utiliser I'¢quipement.

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the follow-
ing two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR de I'ISDE applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de I‘appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d‘en compromettre le fonctionnement.

RF exposure safety

This device is a radio transmitter and receiver.

It is designed not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the ISED.

The antenna must be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Le modeéle est un émetteur et un récepteur radio.

Il est concu pour ne pas dépasser les limites d‘émission pour I'exposition a I'énergie radiofréquence (RF) établie par I'ISDE.

L'antenne doit étre installé de facon a garder une distance minimale de 20 cm entre la source de rayonnements et votre corps.

L'émetteur ne doit pas étre colocalisé ni fonctionner conjointement avec a autre antenneou autre émetteur.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003

Cet appareil numérique de clase B est conforme a la norme Canadienne ICES-003
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, HAILO-WERK RUDOLF LOH GMBH & CO. KG. declares that the equipment described above is in
conformity with the following directives:

- Directive 2006/42/EG Machinery Directive (Edition 2.2 of October 2019)
- Directive 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

- Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS)
- Directive 2012/19/EU Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

Product: Electronic opener

Libero 3.0

The conformity with the essential requirements of the 2014/53/EU has been demonstrated against the

following standards:

Standard reference Article of Directive 2014/53/EU

EN 62368-1:2014 + AC:2015 + A11:2017
EN 62311:2008

EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.2
EN 60730-1:2013

EN 60730-1:2016

3.1 (a): Health and Safety of the User

3.1 (b): Electromagnetic Compatibility

EN 300328 v 2.1.1 3.2 : Effective use of spectrum allocated

EN 50581:2012. Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS)

EN ISO 12100:2010 Risk assessment and risk reduction

The Technical Construction File (TCF) relevant to the product described above and which supports this
Declaration of Conformity, is held at: HAILO-WERK RUDOLF LOH GMBH & CO. KG, Daimlerstr. 8, D-35708
Haiger, Germany

CE mark first affix: 2021

C€

Signed for and on behalf of HAILO-WERK RUDOLF LOH GMBH & CO. KG

b
Q‘I .
Place, date Haiger, April 07t {3{}“ > J‘/L = S

Technical Construction File:  63928B_Hailo_Libero3.0_v01
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